payment pattern of the insurance liabilities. Movements in investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities broadly offset the impact of
movements in discount rates on the insurance liabilities.

> Interest bearing liabilities are exposed to interest rate risk but as they are measured at amortised cost they therefore do not expose the Group to
fair value interest rate risk. In addition, interest bearing liabilities bearing fixed interest rates reduce the entity's exposure to cash flow interest rate
risk.

Notes to the
Financial Statements cont.
Year ended 30 June 2025

Page 40

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis provided in the following table demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain
unchanged. The investments in interest bearing securities are recognised on the balance sheet at fair value. Movements in market interest rates
impact the price of the securities (and hence their fair value measurement) and so would impact profit. The impact from the measurement of the
interest bearing securities held at reporting date of a change in interest rates at reporting date by +1% or -1% on profit after tax, is shown in the
table below.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Post Tax Profit Post Tax Profit

Financial assets - Interest Bearing Securities +1%  8,207  5,860

-1%  (8,207)  (5,860)

Insurance Contracts

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net of recoveries, and equity for reasonably movements in key assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant.

2025 Sensitivity Gross of Recoveries Net of Recoveries Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000

Claim inflation +0.5%  3,660  3,263  (2,284)

-0.5%  (3,578)  (3,189)  2,232

Discount rate +0.5%  (4,082)  (3,520)  2,464

-0.5%  4,214  3,633  (2,543)

Claim handling Expense +0.5%  1,671  1,669  (1,168)

-0.5%  (1,671)  (1,669)  1,168

Risk Adjustment +0.5%  1,639  1,321  (925)

-0.5%  (1,639)  (1,321)  925

2024 Sensitivity Gross of Recoveries Net of Recoveries Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000

Claim inflation +0.5%  3,575  3,155  (2,208)

-0.5%  (3,491)  (3,084)  2,159

Discount rate +0.5%  (3,795)  (3,206)  2,244

-0.5%  3,925  3,313  (2,319)

Claim handling Expense +0.5%  1,499  1,496  (1,047)

-0.5%  (1,499)  (1,496)  1,047

Risk Adjustment +0.5%  1,478  1,190  (833)

-0.5%  (1,478)  (1,190)  833

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by
factors specific to individual stocks or factors affecting all instruments in the market.

Key controls for mitigating Equity Price Risk

> Excluding the investment in MedaAdvisor, investments are held in a diversified Australian share trust in accordance with limits set by the Board to
limit Equity Price Risk. The majority of the equity investments within the trust are of a high quality and are publicly traded on the ASX 300 Index.

> Risk appetite parameters have been established defining the upper and lower limits for equity asset allocation.

Notes to the
Financial Statements cont.
Year ended 30 June 2025

Page 41

Sensitivity Analysis
The impact from the measurement of the investments held at reporting date of a change in equity values at reporting date by +10% or -10% on
profit after tax, is shown in the table below.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Post Tax Profit Post Tax Profit

Investments - Listed Equities, Infrastructure & Unlisted Unit Trust (Level 3) +10%  3,588  2,419

-10%  (3,588)  (2,419)

h. Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of financial loss (including lost opportunities) resulting from external events and/or inadequate or failed internal processes,
wherein people, processes and systems fail to perform as required. Operational risk can have overlaps with all of the other risk categories. When
controls fail, operational risk events can cause injury, damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss. The
Group cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but manages these by initiating an appropriate control framework and by monitoring and